# JIO DIGITAL FIBRE PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U64200GJ2018PTC105652

No.89, Radhakrishanan Salai, Mylapore, Chennai 600 004.

To

The District Collector, Theni District, Theni

Sir,

Sub:	Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 – Madurai Circle / Theni Forest Division - Proposal for diversion of 0.193 ha of forest land for laying of underground OFC along Cumbum - Kumuli NH road
	from Lower Camp to Kumuli through Suranganar RF - Regarding.

- Ref: 1. Our proposal No. FP/TN/OFC/116522/2020 uploaded in the forest clearance web portal.
  - Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Ref. No. TS4/48485/2020, Dated: 19.01.2021.
  - 3. Revised Online application submitted on 31.08.2021.
  - Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Ref. No. TS4/48485/2020, Dated: 02.09.2021

We, M/s Jio Digital Fibre Private Limited (formerly Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited) carrying out laying of underground Optical Fibre Cable to improve communication networking 4G facility at National Level.

As per the advice of Forest Department, we have furnished forest clearance proposal through online in the web portal of <u>www.forestclearance.nic.in</u> and proposal is assigned as FP/TN/OFC/116522/2020. Initially we submitted forest clearance proposal for laying the underground Optical Fiber Cable along Cumbum -Kumuly NH from Lower Camp to Kumuli vide reference 1<sup>st</sup> cited above.

Laying of OFC through this forest area is an important step for the better connectivity of 4G network in this region, bordering Kerala State. There is no possibility of laying OFC except the forest areas proposed, because the forest areas are continuous stretch and this road section passes through the forest areas as admitted right of way leading to Cumbum to Kumuly route from Lower Camp to Kumuly stretch.

advised us to get acknowledgement for submission of forest clearance proposal to

HIN Put Ltd. For Jig Dia

Registered Office: Office - 101, Saffron, Nr. Centre Point, Panchwati 5 Rasta, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380006, Guiarst Indiary Tel no: 079-35600100

### TAMIL NADU FOREST DEPARTMENT

From

Dt. Nil.

To

Thiru. Deepak S. Bilgi, I.F.S., Conservator of Forests and Field Director, Srivilliputhur Megamalai Tiger Reserve, Madurai.

M/s Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., Dr. Radhakrishanan Salai, Chennai - 04

## Ref. No. 10490/2021/D1, Date. 29 .09.2021

Sir,

Sub: Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 - Madurai Circle, Theni Forest Division - Proposal for diversion of 0.193 Ha of forest land for laying of underground OFC along Cumbum -Kumuli NH road from lower camp to Kumuli through Suranganar RF -Copy of proposals sent Acknowledgement requested - Reg.

Ref: 1. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Chennai. Ref.No. TS4/48485/2020, Dt.02.09.2021 2. M/s Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., Chennai Lr. No. Nil

With reference to the letter cited the copies of the documents regarding diversion of forest land of 0.193 ha in Theni District / Division under Forest (Conservation) Act 1980, such as Form-A (Part-I) and its enclosures in a Booklet has been received in this office.

> Yours faithfully, Sd/-Deepak S. Bilgi, Conservator of Forests and Field Director, Srivilliputhur Megamalai Tiger Reserve, Madurai Circle, Madurai. /T.C.B.O/ Sr. Draughting Officer

40 30/09/21

#### E-Mail (Scanned copy) / Thapal / Courier

#### **TAMILNADU FOREST DEPARTMENT**

From

Tmt. C. Vidhya, I.F.S., District Forest officer. Theni Forest Division. Theni.

To

Jio Digital Fibre Pvt. Ltd. No.89, Dr. Radhakrishnan Salai, Mylapore, Chennai 600 004.

#### C.No.7782/2018/D dated 23/09/2021

Sir,

Forests - Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 - Madurai Circle / Theni Forest Sub:-Division - Proposal for diversion of 0.193 Ha. of forest land for laying of underground OFC along Cumbum-Kumuli NH Road from Lower Camp to Kumuli through Suranganar RF - Hard copy of the proposal - Acknowledge -Reg.

Ref:-User Agecies letter dated Nil, received dated 16.09.2021

With reference to the above subject and reference cited, it is to inform that the signed copy of proposal in hard copy (1 No) has been received in this office.

\*\*\*\*

Yours faithfully, Sd/-C. Vidhya **District Forest Officer**, Theni Forest Division, Theni.

/t.c.b.o./

Superintendent.